

# **EXHIBIT A**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	)	
COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	Case No. 1:20-cv-10832
	)	
RIPPLE LABS, INC., et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF VERI DAO, LLC IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**KENNYHERTZ PERRY, LLC**

/s/ Benjamin Tompkins  
Benjamin Tompkins (pro hac vice application forthcoming)  
Jeffrey Donoho (pro hac vice application forthcoming)  
Kennyhertz Perry, LLC  
2000 Shawnee Mission Parkway, Ste. 210  
Mission Woods, KS 66205  
Phone: 816-527-9447  
Fax: 855-844-2914  
[ben@kennyhertzperry.com](mailto:ben@kennyhertzperry.com)  
[jeff@kennyhertzperry.com](mailto:jeff@kennyhertzperry.com)

*Attorneys for Veri DAO, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

    A. Introduction to Veri DAO and the SEC’s 2019 litigation..... 1

    B. The utility and value of the VERI Tokens and concerns with the legal and regulatory uncertainty created by the SEC’s action against the VERI Central Persons ..... 3

    C. In deciding this case, the Court should consider the implications of any decision on the downstream holders of tokens alleged to be securities by the SEC ..... 5

III. ARGUMENT ..... 7

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*  
 328 U.S. 293 (1946) ..... 2,8

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Genovese*  
 2021 WL 1164654, Case No. 17-cv-05821-LGS (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021) .....8

*SEC v. Reginald Middleton*  
 Case No. 1:19-cv-04625-CBA-RER (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2019) .....1

*Veritaseum Capital LLC v. Coinbase Global Inc.*  
 Case No. 1:22-cv-01253-UNA (D.D.C. 2022) .....4

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77 *et seq*  
 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1) .....2  
 15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(1) ..... 8  
 15 U.S.C. § 77b(4), (11) and (12) .....8

W.S. 17-31-101.....1

17 C.F.R. § 230.144(b)(1) .....10

**Administrative Materials**

[www.sec.gov/about.shtml](http://www.sec.gov/about.shtml).....7

[www.verifairfund.com/documents](http://www.verifairfund.com/documents).....7
